CH \$40.00 041415 09746598

Docket No. 897/US/1

CORRECTED RECORDATION COVER SHEET RECORDATION COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): Kenneth J. Lang, Lynne M. Calliott, Brlan R. Williams, Theodore De Leo and William B. Stephens Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Merger Change of Name Change of Recorded to add the name of an omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Real 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application Is: Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Water Pik, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1730 East Prospect Road City: Fort Collins State: CO ZIP: 80553-0001 Country: U.S.A. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached Yes No No Name National name(s) & address(es) attached Yes No Name National name(s) & address(es) National					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): Kenneth J. Lang, Lynne M. Calliott, Brlan R. Williams, Theodore De Leo and William B. Stephens Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
1. Name(s) of conveying party(les): Kenneth J. Lang, Lynne M. Calliott, Brian R. Williams, Theodore De Leo and William B. Stephens Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?					
Williams, Theodore De Leo and William B. Stephens Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Merger □ Change of Name □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other This Assignment is recorded to add the name of an omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Real 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application ls: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No					
Williams, Theodore De Leo and William B. Stephens Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other This Assignment is recorded to add the name of an omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Real 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application Is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other This Assignment is recorded to add the name of an omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Real 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other This Assignment is recorded to add the name of an omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Reel 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application Is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No					
omitted inventor on the Notice of Recordation of Assignment document previously recorded on Real 011959 at Frame 0253. Execution Date: 05/31/2000; 05/30/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/01/2000; 06/09/2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 037 40,030 Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
and the state of t					
I R TAMI NUMBER OF STREET AND UNIONS AND UNI					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)1 x \$40 \$40					
Name: S. Craig Hemenway Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Internal Address: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 8. Deposit Account number: 04-1415 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
Street Address: Republic Plaza Building, Sulte 4700 370 Seventeenth Street					
City: Denver State: CO ZIP: 80202					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy Is a true copy of the original document.					
S. Craig Hemenway Signature Total					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5 Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450					

PATENT REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0716

Form PTO-15952 JUL 9 2 2007 RECC 07 - 12 - 2	.001		1	
Form PTO-1595 REC() 07 - 12 - 2001 (Ref. 6-93)		HE '	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office EL779732984US 5424.02	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 1017752		attached ori	iginal documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name an	d address of	receiving party(ies)	
Kenneth J. LANG, Lynne M. CALLIOTT, Brian R. WILLIAMS and Theodore DE LEO	Name: W	/ater Pik, Inc		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x]No 3. Nature of conveyance:	 		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3. Nature of conveyance: 7 - 2 - 0 [x] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address:			
[] Security Agreement	Fort Collin	i Prospeci Ri 1s, Colorado	Prospect Road , Colorado 80553-0001	
. [] Other	Additional r	name(s) & addr	ress(es) attached?[] Yes[x] No	
Execution Date: June 9, 2000				
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		-		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t	he execution da	ite of the app	lication is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/746,598	B. Patent	No.(s)		
Additional numbers attache	ed?[]Yes[x]	No .		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed	6. Total num	ber of applica	ations and patents involved: [1]	
Name: Lee R. Osman, Esq.				
Internal Address: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
	[x] Enclo	sed		
	[] Authori	ized to be ch	arged to deposit account	
Street Address: 370 17th Street, Suite 4700	8. Deposit ac	count numbe	er:	
City: <u>Denver</u> State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: <u>80202-5647</u>	(Attach dupli	cate copy of thi	ls page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document. A. A	n is true and cor	rect and any	attached copy is a true copy of	
Anthony P. Gangemi Inthony P. Can	nacmi	Ju	uly 2, 2001	
Name of Decree Circles 1	ref		Date	
Name of Person Signing Signatur	11			

PATENT **REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0717**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Kenneth J. LANG, whose post office address is 2845 Kyle Circle, Loveland, Colorado 80537; Lynne M. CALLIOTT, whose post office address is 3437 Fieldstone Drive, #3A, Fort Collins, Colorado 80525; Brian R. WILLIAMS, whose post office address is 4207 Westshore Way, Fort Collins, Colorado 80525; Theodore DE LEO, whose post office address is 426 Greenwood Drive, Loveland, Colorado 80537; and William B. STEPHENS, whose post office address is 701 Pearl Street, #4, Boulder, Colorado 80302; have made a certain new and useful invention relating to a INTERPROXIMAL FLOSSER HANDLE, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Provisional Application Serial No. 60/171,825, filed on December 21, 1999, for INTERPROXIMAL FLOSSER HANDLE; and

WHEREAS, we now own the entire right, title and interest therein; and WHEREAS, Water Pik, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is 660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 470, Newport Beach, California 92660, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application, or any nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and the Letters Patent, or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said Water Pik, Inc., and said assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said provisional application or any nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the abovementioned assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal,

PATENT of 4
REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0718

My commission expires:

reissued, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated below.

May 3/ , 2000 Kenneth J. LANG
STATE OF COLORADO)
On this day of, 2000, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared Kenneth J. Lang who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL) Notary Public
My commission expires: $\frac{1/22/02}{}$
May 30, , 2000 Lynne m. Callist
STATE OF COLORADO)
On this
(SEAL)

PATENT ^{2 of 4}
REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0719

	JUNE 1st, 2000 Sh-K. Whilliams
	Brian R. WILLIAMS
STA	ATE OF COLORADO)
CO) ss. UNTY OF LARIMER)
	On this $\int_{0}^{\infty} day$ of $\int_{0}^{\infty} MM = 2000$, before the a notary public in
sam sign	for said county, appeared Brian R. Williams who is personally known to me to be the e person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he ed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and poses therein set forth.
	(SEAL)
	Notary Public
	My commission expires: $\frac{1/22/02}{}$
	,
١.	une 1,2000 Messelle Releo
	Theodore DE LEO
ŞT.	ATE OF COLORADO)
CO	UNTY OF LARIMER)
	On this day of, 2000, before me a notary public in
sam	for said county, appeared Theodore/De Leo who is personally known to me to be the e person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he led, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and poses therein set forth.
	(SEAL)
	Notary Public
	My commission expires: $\frac{1/32/02}{}$
	/

PATENT of 4

REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0720

for 9, 2000

William B. STEPHENS

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF BOLDEN

SS.

On this day of 2000, before me a notary public in and for said county, appeared William B. Stephens who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and

PUISARE CHIAPTONETH.
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 05/03/2004

Mapping Notary Public

My commission expires: 5/3/01

2667670_1.DOC

Page 4 of 4

REEL: 016539 FRAME: 0721